Postretirement Plans, an Amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106 and 132(R),� which requires the recognition of the funded status of
each defined benefit pension plan and other postretirement benefit plans on the consolidated balance sheet. Each overfunded plan is recognized
as an asset and each underfunded plan is recognized as a liability. The initial impact of the standard, due to unrecognized prior service costs or
credits and net actuarial gains or losses, as well as subsequent changes in the funded status, is recognized as a component of accumulated other
comprehensive loss (AOCL) in shareholders� equity. Additional minimum pension liabilities (AML) and related intangible assets are also
derecognized upon adoption of the new standard. SFAS No. 158 does not permit retrospective application to prior periods. The following table
summarizes the effect of required changes on our defined benefit pension plan as of December 31, 2006, prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 158,
as well as the impact of the initial adoption of the standard:

$ in thousands

Before adoption

of SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After adoption

of SFAS No. 158
Intangible asset included in deferred charges and other assets $ 52 $ (52) $ �
Defined benefit liabilities (1,828) (294) (2,122)
Deferred tax benefit associated with AOCL 711 138 849
AOCL, net of tax 1,065 208 1,273
The following table summarizes the effect of required changes on our post-retirement health care plan as of December 31, 2006, prior to the
adoption of SFAS No. 158, as well as the impact of the initial adoption of the standard:

$ in thousands

Before adoption

of SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After adoption

of SFAS No. 158
Defined benefit liabilities included in accounts payable and other
accrued expenses $ 7 $ (67) $ (60)
Defined benefit liabilities (378) 37 (341)
Deferred tax benefit associated with AOCL (5) 12 7

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 99

AOCL, net of tax (8) 18 10

F-24

Edgar Filing: CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the Years Ended December 31, 2006, 2005, 2004

The following tables set forth the plans� changes in benefit obligations, plan assets and funded status on the measurement dates, December 31,
2006 and 2005, and amounts recognized in our consolidated balance sheets as of those dates.